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Shopping CartYour shopping cart is empty ® Chain Saw / Scie De Chaine / Motosierra Timberman® 45cc 18" w/CC UT10910 OPERATOR'S MANUAL MANUEL DU PROPRIETAIRE MANUAL PARA EL OPERADOR Homelite Consumer Products, Inc. WARNING The engine exhaust from this product contains chemicals known to the State of California to
cause cancer, birth defects or other reproductive harm. CALIFORNIA PROPOSITION 65 For product information, technical help, dealer locations or parts ordering information visit our website at: www.homelite.com.WARNING: READ THE OWNER'S MANUAL BEFORE USING YOUR CHAIN SAW. FOLLOW ALL INSTRUCTIONS FOR SAFE
OPERATION. ADVERTENCIA: LEA EL MANUAL DEL PROPIETARIO ANTES DE USAR SU SIERRA DE CADENA. SIGA TODAS LAS INSTRUCCIONES PARA UN FUNCIONAMIENTO SEGURO. AVERTISSEMENT: AVANT D’UTILISER CETTE TRONCONNEUSE, LIRE LES INSTRUCTIONS CONTENUES DANS LE MANUEL DU PROPRIETAIRE. POUR
UN FONCTIONNEMENT EN TOUTE SECURITE, EN RESPECTER TOUTES LES INSTRUCTIONS.+ « « « « « « Make sure that the area in which you are cutting is free from obstructions. Do not let the nose of the guide bar contact a log, branch, fence, or any other obstruction that could be hit while you are operating the saw. Keep SAFE-T-TIP® Anti-
Kickback Nose Guard properly mounted on the guide bar to prevent kickback. Always cut with the engine running at full speed. Fully squeeze the throttle trigger and maintain a steady cutting speed. Do not overreach or cut above chest height RECOMMENDED BAR AND CHAIN COMBINATIONS COMBINAISONS RECOMMANDEES DE GUIDE-
CHAINE ET DE CHAINE COMBINACIONES RECOMENDADAS DE BARRAS Y CADENAS For .325 Pitch Chain RECOMMENDED BAR AND CHAIN COMBINATIONS COMBINAISONS RECOMMANDEES DE GUIDE-CHAINE ET DE CHAINE COMBINACIONES RECOMENDADAS DE BARRAS Y CADENAS LENGTH OF BAR AND STYLE OF TIP TYPE
D’EXTREMITE ET LONGUEUR DU GUIDE-CHAINE LONGITUD DE LA BARRA Y ESTILO DEL EXTREMO GUIDE BAR NO. GUIDE-CHAINE N° BARRA DE GUIA NO. CHAIN PARTNOABMNCLDKEO]JFIHA.B.C.D.E.F.G. H.1.]J. K. L. M. N. O. Front hand guard Front handlebar Cylinder cover Throttle lock button for starting Trigger lock
Rear handle Throttle trigger Ignition Switch (I) On / (O) Off Fuel mix cap Chain oil cap Starter/Fan housing Starter grip Safe-t-tip® Primer bulb Choke lever A. B. C. D. E. F. G. H. I. ]J. K. L. M. N. O.REMARQUE : Les personnes souffrant de troubles de la circulation sanguine qui sont exposées aux vibrations prolongées d’outils motorisés par moteur a
essence peuvent subir des dommages aux nerfs et vaisseaux sanguins des doigts, mains et poignets, ou des enflures anormales. Une utilisation prolongée par temps froid a causé des dommages aux vaisseaux sanguins de personnes en bonne santé.s ¢ ¢ ¢ « * Always use caution when handling fuel. Move the chain saw at least 10 feet (3m) from the
fueling point before starting the engine. Do not operate a chain saw with one hand! Serious injury to the operator, helpers, bystanders, or any combination of these persons may result from one-handed operation. A chain saw is intended for two-handed use. Never let anyone use your chain saw who has not received adequate instructions in its proper
use.MAINTENANCE ¢ Never operate a chain saw that is damaged, ENTRETIEN ¢ Ne jamais se MANTENIMIENTO ¢ No opere nunca una * * servir d'une trongonneuse endommagée, mal réglée ou qui n’est pas completement et solidement assemblée. Bien vérifier que la chaine s’arréte de tourner lorsque 1’on relache la gachette de 1’accélérateur.
improperly adjusted, or is not completely and securely assembled. Be sure that the saw chain stops moving when the throttle control trigger is released. FRONT HAND GUARD PROTEGE-MAIN AVANT Your saw has a factory-installed front hand guard to prevent contact with the chain if your hand slips off the front handle. Do not remove the front
hand guard. Maintain the guard in good condition and do not use the guard as a hand grip. Replace it if damaged or broken. L’appareil est doté a 1’avant d’un protége-main installé a 1'usine pour empécher un contact avec la chaine si la main glisse de la poignée avant.LOW KICKBACK SAW CHAIN CHAINE A FAIBLE REBOND The rakers (depth
gauges) ahead of each cutter can minimize the force of a kickback reaction by preventing the cutters from digging in too deeply at the kickback zone. Only use replacement chain that is equivalent to original chain or has been certified as low kickback chain per ANSI B175.1. Low kickback saw chain is chain that has met the kickback performance
requirements of ANSI B175.GUIDE BAR AND CHAIN ASSEMBLY ASSEMBLAGE DE LA CHAINE ET DU GUIDE-CHAINE DANGER Never start your engine unless guide bar, chain, drivecase cover and clutch drum are installed. Without all these parts in place, the clutch can fly off or explode. 1. Always put the switch to "O" stop before you do any
work on the saw. 2. Remove the mounting nuts (A) (5/8" wrench required), drive case cover (B), and outer guide bar plate (C). 3. Wear gloves when handling the chain as it is sharp. CHAIN TENSION TENSION DE LA CHAINE TENSION DE LA CADENA 1. Stop the engine before setting tension. Turn the adjusting screw (I) clockwise to move the guide
bar outward until the chain is tight to the bar but can still be pulled around the bar by hand. See Illustration A. Tighten guide bar nut(s) securely to lock in position. 2. Chain must be re-tensioned whenever the drive link tangs hang out of the bar groove. See Illustration B. 3.PREPARING FOR USE PREPARATION A L’EMPLOI PREPARACION PARA EL
USO FUELING REMPLISSAGE EN CARBURANT COMBUSTIBLE This product is powered by a 2-cycle engine and requires pre-mixing gasoline and 2-cycle oil. Premix unleaded gasoline and 2-cycle engine oil in a clean 1 gallon container approved for gasoline. RECOMMENDED FUEL: THIS ENGINE IS CERTIFIED TO OPERATE ON UNLEADED
GASOLINE INTENDED FOR AUTOMOTIVE USE. Mix HOMELITE® Premium Exact Mix™ Oil with gasoline according to the instructions on the package.CHAIN OIL SYSTEM ® 1. Use HOMELITE Bar and Chain Oil. It is designed for chains and chain oilers and is formulated to perform over a wide temperature range with no dilution required. If not
available, use any new SAE-30 weight engine oil. NOTE: Used, dirty or otherwise contaminated oils must not be used. 2. Fill the oil tank every time engine is fueled. 3. The automatic oil pump is a positive displacement pump operated through gears driven off the crankshaft assembly.9. Pull starter until engine tries to run. (No more than 6 pulls.)
10.Move choke lever to half choke position (G) and pull starter until engine runs. 11.Move choke lever to run position (H). Squeeze the trigger and then release. This unlatches the trigger and gives you control of throttle for cutting. 12.Now you are ready to pick up the saw. Use the proper grip and hold onto both handles. 13.Flip the switch to "O" stop
position when you wish to stop the engine. Special Starting Situations 14.PREPARATION FOR CUTTING PROPER GRIP ON HANDLES 1. Wear non-slip gloves for maximum grip and protection. 2. Maintain a proper grip (A) on the saw whenever the engine is running. The fingers should encircle the handlebar and the thumb is wrapped under the
handlebar. This grip is least likely to be broken (by a kickback or other sudden reaction of the saw). Any grip in which the thumb and fingers are on the same side of the handle (B), is dangerous because a slight kick of the saw can cause loss of control. PROPER CUTTING STANCE ¢ Weight should be balanced on both feet - feet ¢ ¢ ¢ on solid ground.
Keep arm with elbow locked in a "straight arm" position (A) to withstand any kickback force. Your body should always be to the left of the chain line (B). Thumb on underside of handlebar (C). POSITION CORRECTE DU CORPS POUR LA COUPE -« Le poids du corps doit étre réparti également ¢ * * sur les deux pieds, les pieds reposant sur un sol
ferme.WORK AREA PRECAUTIONS ¢ Cut only wood or materials made from wood; no ¢ ¢ ¢ * * sheet metal, no plastics, no masonry, no nonwood building materials. Never allow children to operate your saw. Allow no person to use this chain saw who has not read this Owner's Manual or received adequate instructions for the safe and proper use of
this chain saw. Keep everyone - helpers, bystanders, children, and animals a safe distance from the cutting area.UNUSUAL HAZARDOUS CONDITIONS ¢ Do not fell trees during periods of high wind or CONDITIONS PARTICULIEREMENT DANGEREUSES ¢ Ne pas abattre d’arbres en période de grand heavy precipitation. Wait to do your cutting until
the hazard has ended. Do not cut down trees having an extreme lean or large trees that have rotten limbs, loose bark, or hollow trunks. Have these trees pushed or dragged down with power equipment. Then you can cut them up.3. Cut a notch (C) about 1/3 the diameter of the trunk in the side of the tree. Make the cuts of the notch so they intersect
at a right angle to the line of fall . See Illustration 5. This notch should be cleaned out to leave a straight line. To keep the weight of the wood off the saw, always make the lower cut of the notch before the upper cut. 4. The backcut is always made level and horizontal, and at a minimum of 2 inches (5 cm) above the horizontal cut of the notch (D).
5.During bucking operations always stand on the uphill side so that the cut-off section of the log can not roll over you. A wedge can be used on large diameter logs to hold the cut open (See illustration). Pendant le trongonnage sur un terrain en pente, toujours se placer en amont pour éviter d’étre heurté au cas ou la section coupée se mettrait a
rouler. Dans le cas d’un rondin de gros diamétre, on peut utiliser un coin pour maintenir ’entaille ouverte (voir figure).LIMBING AND PRUNING EBRANCHAGE ET ELAGAGE ¢« « « « « Work slowly, keeping both hands on the saw with a firm grip. Maintain secure footing and balance. Keep the tree between you and the chain while limbing (A). Cut
from the side of the tree opposite the branch you are cutting. Do not cut from a ladder, this is extremely dangerous. Leave this operation for professionals. Do not cut above chest height as a saw held higher is difficult to control against kickback.BAR AND CHAIN MAINTENANCE Use only HOMELITE ® Raker low-kickback chain on this saw. This fast-
cutting chain will provide kickback reduction when properly maintained. For smooth and fast cutting, Raker chain needs to be maintained properly. The chain requires sharpening when the wood chips are powdery, the chain must be forced through the wood during cutting, or the chain cuts to one side. During maintenance of your chain, consider the
following: 1.HOW TO FILE THE CUTTERS AFFUTAGE DES COUTEAUX COMO LIMAR LOS CORTADORES Be careful to file all cutters to the specified angles and to the same length, as fast cutting can be obtained only when all cutters are uniform. 1. Clamp the middle of the guide bar in a vice. Be careful that you do not pinch the guide bar rails or
the chain will not move freely in the groove. 2. Tighten the chain tension enough that the chain doesn't wobble. Do all of your filing at the mid-point of the bar.RAKER (DEPTH GAUGE) CLEARANCE DEGAGEMENT DES LIMITEURS D’EPAISSEUR DE COPEAUX 1. The rakers (D, see page 24) should be maintained at a clearance (A, see page 24)
between .020" (0.5 mm) and .018 (0.46 mm). Depth gauge tool #D06885 can be used for checking the raker clearances. 2. Every time the chain is filed, check the raker clearance. 1. Le dégagement des limiteurs d’épaisseur de copeaux (D, voir page 24) doit étre maintenu entre 0,5 et 0,46 mm (0,020 et 0,018 po) (A, voir page 24).REGULAR
MAINTENANCE ENTRETIEN REGULIER MANTENIMIENTO REGULAR AIR FILTER MAINTENANCE ENTRETIEN DU FILTRE A AIR For proper performance and long life, keep air filter clean. Maintenir le filtre & air propre pour assurer un bon fonctionnement et une bonne durée de vie. MANTENIMIENTO DEL FILTRO DEL AIRE TO INSPECT AND
CLEAN OR REPLACE THE AIR FILTER INSPECTION ET NETTOYAGE, OU REMPLACEMENT DU FILTRE A AIR NOTE Always clean the air filter before making any mixture adjustments of the carburetor. 1.SPARK ARRESTOR PARE-ETINCELLES RECUPERADOR DE CHISPAS 1. Always keep the muffler (A) and spark arrestor (B) on your saw in good
condition. A faulty spark arrestor screen can create a fire hazard. 2. The spark arrestor screen is retained by the deflector (C). Remove the deflector screw (D) to access screen. 3. Replace the spark arrestor screen if it is cracked or otherwise deteriorated. 1. Maintenir le silencieux d’échappement (A) et le pare-étincelles (B) en bon

état. TROUBLESHOOTING IF THESE SOLUTIONS DO NOT SOLVE THE PROBLEM CONTACT YOUR AUTHORIZED SERVICING DEALER. PROBLEM Engine will not start: (Make sure RUN/STOP switch is in RUN “I” position.) POSSIBLE CAUSE SOLUTION 1. NO SPARK. 1. Check Spark. Remove cylinder cover. Remove spark plug from cylinder.
Reattach the spark plug wire and lay spark plug on top of muffler or cylinder. Pull the starter rope and watch for spark at spark plug tip. If there is no spark, repeat test with a new spark plug. 2.LOCALISATION DES PANNES SI LES SOLUTIONS SUIVANTES NE PERMETTENT PAS DE RESOUDRE LE PROBLEME, S’ADRESSER A UN DEPOSITAIRE
AGREE POUR LES REPARATIONS. PROBLEME Le moteur ne démarre pas : Vérifier que I'interrupteur Marche/ Arrét est dans la position “I” (Marche) CAUSE POSSIBLE 1. PAS D’ETINCELLE 2. PAS DE CARBURANT. 3. LE MOTEUR EST NOYE. SOLUTION 1. Vérifier la bougie. Enlever la capot de cylindre. Démonter la bougie. RESOLUCION DE
PROBLEMAS SI ESTAS SOLUCIONES NO RESUELVEN EL PROBLEMA, PONGASE EN CONTACTO CON SU AGENTE DE SERVICIO AUTORIZADO. PROBLEMA POSIBLE CAUSA El motor no se pone en marcha: (Asegurese de que el conmutador de PUESTA EN MARCHA/PARADA esté en la posicion RUN (FUNCIONAMIENTO) “I”) 1. NO DA CHISPA
2. NO HAY COMBUSTIBLE 3. MOTOR AHOGADO SOLUCION 1. Compruebe la chispa. Retire la cubierta del cilindro. Saque la bujia del cilindro. HOMELITE® PRODUCTS - LIMITED WARRANTY Homelite Consumer Products, Inc. warrants to the original retail purchaser that this Homelite® Product is free from defects in material and workmanship
and agrees to repair or replace, at Homelite Consumer Products, Inc. MANUFACTURER'S WARRANTY COVERAGE: The 1995 and later small off-road engines are warranted for two years in California. In other states, 1997 and later model year nonroad engines are also warranted for two years. If any emission-related part on your engine is defective,
the part will be repaired or replaced by Homelite Consumer Products, Inc. free of charge. PRODUIT HOMELITE® - GARANTIE LIMITEE HomeliteConsumer Products, Inc. garantit a I’acquéreur original (vente au détail) que ce produit Homelite® ne présente pas de défauts de matiére ou de main d’oeuvre, et s’engage a réparer ou a remplacer (a la
discrétion de Homelite Consumer Products, Inc.) gratuitement tout produit défectueux pendant la durée ci-dessous a compter de la date de 1’achat : * Un an si le Produit est utilisé dans le cadre personnel, familial ou domestique.GARANTIE DU FABRICANT : En Californie, les petits moteurs de véhicules tout terrain datant de 1995 et ultérieurs
bénéficient d’une garantie de deux ans. Dans les autres Etats, les moteurs de véhicules hors route datant de 1997 et ultérieurs bénéficient aussi d’une garantie de deux ans. En cas de défaillance d’une piéce faisant partie du dispositif anti-pollution, la piéce sera gratuitement réparée ou remplacée par Homelite Consumer Products, Inc. PRODUCTOS
HOMELITE® - GARANTIA LIMITADA La Homelite Consumer Products, Inc. le garantiza al comprador original al por menor que este Producto Homelite® se encuentra libre de defectos de material y mano de obra, y acepta reparar o reemplazar, a discrecion de Homelite Consumer Products, Inc. COBERTURA DE GARANTIA DEL FABRICANTE: Los
motores de vehiculos para uso fuera de la carretera y todo terreno fabricados en 1995 y afios posteriores se encuentran garantizados durante un periodo de dos afos en California. En otros estados, los motores de vehiculos para uso fuera de la carretera y todo terreno fabricados en 1997 y los modelos de afios posteriores se encuentran asimismo
garantizados durante un periodo de dos afios. PRODUCT INFORMATION NO. PART NO. A. UP 00126 B. UP 00125 UP 04213 UP 04033 C. UP 07865 D. UP 06753 E. UP 06749 F. UP 06754 G. H. 1. J. K. L. M. UP DA DA AUP UP UP UP UP UP UP N. A O. AP. A Q. UP RAACCESSORY SHEET LISTE D’ ACCESSOIRES HOJA DE ACCESORIOS If your
Homelite® dealer does not have these accessories, you may order direct from PDQ sales in the continental USA using this form or CALL: Si votre concessionnaire PDQ ne dispose pas de ces accessoires, vous pouvez les commander directement auprés de Homelite® sur le territoire continental des Etats-Unis , soit a I'aide de cette page soit PAR
TELEPHONE AU NUMERO SUIVANT: En caso de que su distribuidor de productos PDQ no tenga estos accesorios, ustExact Mix TM Oil Huile Exact Mix TM Aceita de Exact Mix TM N0. US $ 01231 D ....oooouiiiiiiiiiiieieieeeeeeeeeee e # $14.97 Three Pack (mixes 18 gallons of fuel). Carton de 3 flacons (pour 18 gallons de carburant). Tres
paquetes (mezcla 18 galones de gasolina). Specially developed 2-cycle oil to be mixed with gasoline for lubricating 2-cycle air-cooled engines. The bottle design has a built-in chamber for quick, easy measuring of the exact amount of oil.Page 23KICKBACK WARNINGKICKBACK occurs when the movingchain contacts an object at the upper por-tion of
the tip of the guide bar or when thewood closes in and pinches the saw chain inthe cut. Contact at the upper portion of thetip of the guide bar can cause the chain todig into the object and stop the chain for aninstant. The result is a lightning fast, re-verse reaction which kicks the guide bar upand back toward the operator. If the sawchain is pinched
along the top of the guidebar, the guide bar can be driven rapidly backtoward the operator. Either of these reac-tions can cause loss of saw control whichcan result in serious injury.s With a basic understanding of kickback, youcan reduce or eliminate the element of surprise.Sudden surprise contributes to accidents.* Keep a good firm grip on the saw
with bothhands when the engine is running. Place yourright hand on the rear handle and the left handon the front handle with your thumbs and fin-gers encircling the chain saw handles. A firmgrip together with a stiff left arm will help youreduce kickback and maintain control of thesaw.PRECAUTIONS AGAINSTKICKBACKKickback is a dangerous
reaction that canlead to serious injury. Do not rely only on thesafety devices provided with your saw. As achain saw user, you must take special safetyprecautions to help keep your cutting jobsfree from accident or injury. ADVERTENCIA: LEA ELMANUAL DEL PROPIETARIOANTES DE USAR SU SIERRADE CADENA. SIGA TODAS
LASINSTRUCCIONES PARA UNFUNCIONAMIENTO SEGURO.PRECAUTIONS POUR EVITER LEREBOND DU GUIDE-CHAINELe phénoméne de rebond du guide-chaineest une réaction dangereuse pouvantprovoquer des blessures graves. Il ne suffitpas de se fier aux dispositifs de sécuritéfournis avec I’appareil. Il incombe al’utilisateur de la
tronconneuse de prendreles mesures de sécurité particuliérespermettant d’éviter les accidents et lesblessures.LE REBOND DU GUIDE-CHAINE se produitlorsque la chaine en rotation touche un objeta la partie supérieure de ’extrémité du guide-chaine ou lorsque I’entaille se referme etcoince la chaine. Un contact a la partiesupérieure de I’extrémité
du guide-chainepeut conduire la chaine a s’incruster dansl’objet et a s’arréter pendant un instant. Il enrésulte une réaction opposée d’une rapiditéfoudroyante qui projette le guide-chaine versle haut et vers l’arriere dans la direction del’utilisateur. Si la chaine se coince le long dela partie supérieure du guide-chaine, celui-cipeut reculer rapidement en
direction del’utilisateur. Ces deux réactions peuventrésulter en une perte de contréle de 1’appareilet causer des blessures graves.* La compréhension du phénomene de rebonddu guide-chaine permet de réduire ou d’éliminerl’effet de surprise. L’effet de surprise contribueaux accidents.* Tenir fermement 1’appareil des deux mainslorsque le moteur
tourne. Tenir la poignéearriére de la main droite et la poignée avant dela main gauche en tenant bien chaque poignéeentre le pouce et les autres doigts de la main.Une prise ferme tout en gardant le bras gauchetendu permet de réduire le rebond du guide-chaine et de conserver le controle de 1’appareil. PRECAUCIONES CONTRA LATENSION DE
RETROCESOLa tensién de retroceso es una reaccidénpeligrosa que puede dar origen a lesionesserias. No confie inicamente en losdispositivos de seguridad que se suministrancon su sierra. En su calidad de usuario de unasierra de cadenas, usted debe adoptarprecauciones de seguridad especiales con elfin de ayudar a evitar que se
produzcanaccidentes o lesiones en sus trabajos de corte.LA TENSION DE RETROCESO se producecuando una sierra en movimiento entra encontacto con un objeto en la parte superiordel extremo de la barra de guia o cuando lamadera se cierra, haciendo que la cadenade la sierra se quede atrapada en el corteque se estd efectuando. El contacto en
laparte superior del extremo de la barra deguia puede hacer que la cadena se meta enel objeto y pare la cadena durante uninstante. El resultado es una reacciéninversa extremadamente rapida que haceque la barra de guia salga despedida haciaarriba y hacia atras en la direccion deloperario. En el supuesto de que la cadenade la sierra se quede
atrapada a lo largo dela parte superior de la barra de guia, esposible que la barra de guia salga despedidarapidamente hacia atras en la direccion deloperario. Cualquiera de estas reaccionespuede dar origen a que se pierda el controlde la sierra de cadenas, lo cual puedeocasionar lesiones serias.* El hecho de tener unos conocimientos basicosde la
tension de retroceso puede ayudarle areducir o eliminar el elemento sorpresa. Lassorpresas subitas contribuyen a la ocurrenciade accidentes.* Sujete la sierra firmemente con ambas manoscuando el motor esté en marcha. Coloque sumano derecha en la empufiadura posterior y lamano izquierda en la empunadura frontal consus pulgares y sus dedos
rodeando lasempuniaduras de la sierra de cadenas. Elhecho de agarrar firmemente la unidad y demantener su brazo izquierdo firme le ayudaraa reducir la tension de retroceso y a mantenerel control de la sierra. ADVERTENCIARELATIVA A LATENSION DERETROCESOMISE EN GARDECONCERNANT LEREBOND DUGUIDE-
CHAINEAVERTISSEMENT: AVANTD’UTILISER CETTETRONCONNEUSE, LIRE LESINSTRUCTIONS CONTENUESDANS LE MANUEL DUPROPRIETAIRE. POUR UNFONCTIONNEMENT EN TOUTESECURITE, EN RESPECTERTOUTES LES INSTRUCTIONS.WARNING: READ THE OWNER'SMANUAL BEFORE USING YOURCHAIN SAW. FOLLOW
ALLINSTRUCTIONS FOR SAFEOPERATION.Page 32 WARNING The engine exhaust from thisproduct contains chemicalsknown to the State of Californiato cause cancer, birth defects orother reproductive harm.CALIFORNIA PROPOSITION65 MISE EN GARDE Les gaz d'échappement du moteur decet appareil contiennent des substanceschimiques
considérées par 1'Etat de laCalifornie comme étant cancérogénes etcapables de causer des malformationscongénitales ou autres effets nuisiblessur les organes reproducteurs.PROPOSITION 65 DE L'ETAT DECALIFORNIE ADVERTENCIA En el Estado de California se hadeterminado que los gases de escape delmotor de este producto
contienensubstancias quimicas que producencancer, defectos de nacimiento y otrosefectos nocivos relacionados con lareproducciéon. PROPUESTA 65 DE CALIFORNIA©2002, Homelite Consumer Products, Inc.The SAFE-T-TIP® Nose Guardon your bar nose prevents kick-back.Indicates Warning, Danger, andCaution.DANGER! Beware of Kickback.Do
not use one-handed.Avoid bar nose contact.Hold saw properly with bothhands.Wear eye and hearing protectionwhen operating this equipment.Read all Safety, Operating andMaintenance Instructions.SYMBOL DEFINITIONS:Le dispositif SAFE-T-TIP® al’extrémité du guide-chaineempéche les rebonds duguide-chaine.Indique un avertissement,
laprésence d’un danger ou unemise en garde. DANGER ! Attention auxrebonds du guide-chaine.Ne pas utiliser en tenant d’uneseule main.Porter des lunettes de sécuritéet un dispositif antibruitpendant 1'utilisation de cetappareil. DEFINITION DESSYMBOLESEviter tout contact avecl’extrémité du guide-chaine.Tenir correctement 1’appareildes deux
mains.Lire toutes les instructions desécurité, de mode d’emploi etd’entretien.Lleve puestas protecciones paralos ojos y los oidos cuando estéoperando este equipo.DEFINICIONES DE LOSSIMBOLOSLea todas las Instrucciones deSeguridad, Funcionamiento yMantenimiento.Sujete la sierra con ambasmanos de forma adecuada.Evite el contacto con el
bordede la barra.No la utilice con una sola mano.iPELIGRO! Tenga cuidadocon la tension de retroceso.El dispositivo SAFE-T-TIPexistente en el borde de labarra evita la tensién deretroceso.Indica Advertencia, Peligro yPrecaucion.For product information, technical help,dealer locations or parts orderinginformation visit our website
at:www.homelite.com.For help call:1-800-chainsaw (1-800-242-4672)Para obtener informacién sobre productos,ayuda técnica, ubicaciones dedistribuidores o informacién relativa apedidos, visite nuestro sitio web en:www.homelite.com.Para asistencia llamar:1-800-chainsaw (1-800-242-4672)Pour des renseignements sur les produits,une aide
technique, ’adresse desdétaillants ou des renseignements sur lafagcon de commander des piéces, visiteznotre site web au www.homelite.com.Pour assistance:1-800 chainsaw (1-800-242-4672)Wear non-slip, heavy-duty pro-tective gloves when handling thechain saw and saw chain.Porter des gants antidérapantset résistants lors de l'utilisation dela
tronconneuse ou du maniementde la chaine.Lleve puestos guantesprotectores antideslizantes degran resistencia cuando manejeuna motosierra o la cadena deuna sierra.Page 44+ Asegurese de que el drea en que esté cortandose encuentre libre de obstrucciones. No dejeque el borde de la barra de guia entre encontacto con lefios, ramas, cercas o
cualquierotro tipo de obstruccion que se pueda golpearmientras usted esté operando su sierra.» Mantenga la proteccién del borde anti-retrocesoSAFE-T-TIP® debidamente montada en la barrade guia con el fin de evitar la tensiéon deretroceso.* Corte siempre con el motor funcionando a todavelocidad. Apriete completamente el activadordel regulador
y mantenga una velocidad decorte uniforme.* No intente alcanzar, ni corte, un objeto que seencuentre por encima de la altura de su pecho.* Siga las instrucciones de afilado ymantenimiento de la sierra de cadenas.* Utilice inicamente las barras de guia y lascadenas de tension de retroceso bajas derepuesto que se encuentren especificadas parasu
sierra.* No adapte su cabezal de fuerza motriz a unabarra curvada ni la utilice para accionar ninguntipo de acoplamiento o dispositivo que no seencuentre indicado para ser utilizado con susierra.* Vérifier que la zone ou s’effectue la coupe soitlibre d’obstructions. Ne pas laisser la pointe duguide-chaine toucher une biliche, une branche,un élément de
cloture ou toute autre obstruc-tion pendant 1'utilisation de ’appareil.* Pour éviter le rebond du guide-chaine, maintenirle dispositif anti-rebond SAFE-T-TIP® correctement installé sur le guide-chaine.* Toujours couper avec le moteur tournant aplein régime. Appuyer completement sur lagachette de ’accélérateur et maintenir unevitesse de coupe
constante.* Ne pas se placer en position d’extension ex-cessive ou couper a une hauteur supérieure acelle de sa poitrine.* Respecter les instructions d’afflitage etd’entretien de la trongconneuse.* N’utiliser comme pieces de rechanges que lesguide-chaines et chaines a faible rebondspécifiés pour ce modeéle de trongonneuse.* Ne pas adapter la téte
motorisée a un guide-chaine articulé ou a un accessoire ou dispositifnon prévu pour une utilisation avec cettetrongconneuse.* Make sure that the area in which you arecutting is free from obstructions. Do not let thenose of the guide bar contact a log, branch,fence, or any other obstruction that could be hitwhile you are operating the saw.* Keep SAFE-
T-TIP® Anti-Kickback Nose Guardproperly mounted on the guide bar to preventkickback.+ Always cut with the engine running at fullspeed. Fully squeeze the throttle trigger andmaintain a steady cutting speed.* Do not overreach or cut above chest height.* Follow the sharpening and maintenance in-structions for the saw chain.* Use only the
replacement guide bars and lowkickback chains specified for your saw.* Do not adapt your powerhead to a bow guideor use it to power any attachments or devicesnot listed for your saw.ATTENTIONYour Chain Saw has been fully factorytested. It is normal to find some slight oilresidue on the saw. ATTENTIONCette trongonneuse a été

completementtestée a I'usine. La présence d’un légerrésidu d’huile sur la chaine est normale. ATENCIONSu sierra de cadenas ha sidocuidadosamente puesta a prueba en lafabrica. Resulta normal encontrar ligerosresiduos de aceite en la cadena. SOMMAIRECONTENIDOCONTENTSSymbol Definitions ...........ccooeeeeiiviieeeeiiinnnnnnn. 2Precautions Against
Kickback ................... 3Bar and Chain Combinations ..................... 5Basic Safety Precautions ..........ccccccevueeennnnn. 7Your Saw's Safety Devices ........ccccevvvunernnnnn. 9Installing Safe-T-Tip® Nose Guard ........... 10Guide Bar and Chain Assembly ............... 12Chain Tension .......cccceeveeeeveeieieeeviieeeie e, [T 2 1Y o RN 14Chain Oil
System ...cooevevviiiiiiiii, 15Starting and Stopping .......cccoevevevveiinreninnnn. 15Preparation for Cutting ........cccoeevvevvernnnnn. 17Tree Felling........covvviiviiiiniiiieiiiie e 20BUCKING...uiiiiiiiiiieeiiiieeei et e e 21Limbing and Pruning ..........ccccoeevvvviiinnnnnn. 23Bar and Chain Maintenance ...................... 24Air Filter Maintenance
................................ 27Spark Arrestor Screen Maintenance ........ 28Spark PIug ..........ccceeeeevviiieeeiiiiiieeeeeiiieeeenennn.. 28Troubleshooting c.....eeccvvvieeeiiiiiiieeiiiiiienee. 29Warranty coveeeecveeeeeccvveeeeeevieeee e eeeevvenne..n, 32Product Information ...........ee.eeeee...e..... 38Définition Des Symboles ............................. 2Précautions pour éviter le rebond duguide-chaine
.................................................. 3Combinaisons de chaines et deguide-chaines .................ccceeeeeevvvveneeennnnnn...... 5Mesures de sécurité élémentaires ............. 7Dispositifs de sécurité de 1’appareil .......... 9Installation du dispositif de protectionSafe-T-TiP®...........cccevieiriiiiiiieeiiiiiiieeeeeiiieeeeeiieeeeeeereseeeesseeneeennenns ..o LOASSemblage de la chaine et duguide-chaine
................................................ 12Tension de la chaine .................................. 13Remplissage du carburant ........................ 14Dispositif de lubrification de lachaine ......................cccccvvceeeeeeeeeereeeeeevnneeeenn.... 15Démarrage et arrét de ’appareil ............... 15Préparatifs pour I'opération de coupe.... 17Abattage d’un arbre .......................vuue......... 20Trongonnage
............................................... 21Ebranchage et élagage .............................. 23Entretien de la chalne et duguide-chaine .................cccceevveeevveennnnne..... 24Entretien du filtre & air ............................... 27Entretien de I’écran pare-étincelles ......... 28BOUGIE .......c...cccveevvvriiiieeeieeieceeieeeeeeeenee..nn.. 28L0calisation des pannes ........................... 29Garantie
........................................................ 32Informations techniques ........................... 38Definiciones De Los Simbolos .............. 2Precauciones contra la tensiénde retroceso .................ccc....ceeeeeeevvvvvvnennnn..... 3Combinaciones de barra y cadena ............ 5Precauciones basicas de seguridad ......... 7Dispositivos de seguridad de su sierra .... 9Instalacién de la
proteccion delborde Safe-T-TiP®........ccoeeeiiiiiieeieiiiiieeeeeiiee e, 10Ensamblaje de la barra de guia yde la cadena ............cccoeeeeviveeeeiiiiiieeenennnn... 12Tensién de la cadena ............ccovveeeeeevvnnnnnnn. 13Llenado de combustible ..........ccccevevnnennn.n. 14Sistema de engrase de la cadena ............ 15Puesta en marcha y parada ..........ccceevuuenns 15Preparacion para el
(o70) it ¥ TN 17Tala de arboles .......ccceeevveiivieiiieeiieeeiieeenn. 20Corte del tronco ........ccevvviveiiiiiieiiieeieenneen, 21Eliminacion de ramas y poda ................... 23Mantenimiento de la barra y de lacadena ..........cccoevevveiiiiiiiiiii i 24Mantenimiento del filtro del aire .............. 27Mantenimiento de la pantalla delrecuperador de chispas
............................. 28BUJIA cevvvviiiiiieeeeeeeieieeiiiieeiee e e e e eeeeeeeiiieeeennee.... 28RE80lUCION de problemas ............eeee.... 29Garantia e, 32Informacion sobre el producto ................ 38Page 5Exact MixTM OilHuile Exact MixTM Aceita de Exact MixTMO1231 D ...ccovvvvviiieeeeeeiiiiieiiiiiicceeeeeeeeeeeeeeevvvnennnnn... $14.97Three Pack (mixes 18

gallons of fuel).Carton de 3 flacons (pour 18 gallons de carburant).Tres paquetes (mezcla 18 galones de gasolina).Offer good ONLY in the Continental U.S. Most orders shipped within 24 hrs -however, allow 2 - 3 weeks for delivery.Offre valable UNIQUEMENT sur le territoire continental des Etats-Unis. La plupart des commandes sont expédiées sous
24 H - toutefois, la livraison peut nécessiter 2 ou 3 semaines.Esta oferta es valida UNICAMENTE en el territorio continental de los Estados Unidos. La mayoria de los pedidos son enviados dentro del plazo de 24 horas - no obstante, sedebe considerar un tiempo de entrega de 2 6 3 semanas.How to order by mail Comment commander par courrier
Como efectuar pedidos por correoTOTAL NO. $ # TOTAL CHECK / MO DISCOVER VISA MASTERCARDEXPIRATIONDATE:ShippingNameAddressCity State ZipPhone No. - - -CREDIT CARD NO.Send Accessories to:A/CNo P.O. BOX, Please.( )MO. RESIDENTS ADD 6.5% TAXSHIPPING & HANDLING Recap your part number and quantity. Total price.
Add shipping and handling charges. ($8.00 for first item -$2.00 for each additional item). Mail this completed form with check, money order, or credit card information to:Prices subject to change without notice. / Prix sujets a changement sans préavis. / Precios sujetos a cambios sin notificacion.PDQ Sales & ServiceP. O. Box 12459N. Kansas City,
MO64116-0459Specially developed 2-cycle oil to be mixed with gasoline for lubricating 2-cycle air-cooled engines. The bottle design has a built-in chamber for quick,easy measuring of the exact amount of oil. Each bottle contains enough oil to mix six gallons of fuel.Huile 2 temps spéciale destinée au mélange a I’essence pour le graissage de moteurs
de 2 temps refroidis par air. Le flacon est muni d’un dispositifdoseur permettant de mesurer rapidement et avec précision la quantité d’huile. Chaque flacon permet de réaliser 6 gallons de carburant.Aceite de 2 tiempos especialmente creado para ser mezclado con gasolina para lubricar motores de 2 tiempos refrigerados por aire. El disefio debotella

incorpora una cdmara que permite medir rapidamente la cantidad exacta de aceite. Estas botellas contienen aceite suficiente paramezclar seis galones de gasolina.No. US $ #No. Model US $ #DA04685 14" XL, 180, S2, 200 ........ccvvvvveceeeeeeeerrnnnnnns $50.99DA04686 16" XL, 180, 200, S2, 240 .......cevvvvevnnnnennn. $56.99DA04687 18" 240
...................................................... $61.99DA04688 16" 245, S240 ...cceeeeevvvevviiiiccieeeeeeeeeeeeennnnn. $56.99DA04689 18" 245, S240 .ueeeneeeeeieiiieeiiiiceeeee e, $61.99DA04690 16" CS40, CS50, 250, 252, 300 ...............$56.99DA04691 18" CS40, CS50, 250, 252, 300 ...............$61.99DA04692 20" CS40, CS50, 250, 252, 300 ...............$66.99DA04693 16" SXL,
360, 410 i $56.99DA04694 20" SXL, 360, 410 ...ceevvrrrrreiiieeeeeeeeeeriinenns $66.99DA08562 14" 33 CC vevvvvrvruieeeeeeeeeeiriiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeerennens $50.99DA08563 16" 33 cC & 38 CC cevvvvvvvrviiiieeeeeeeeeeeeiiiaennn $56.99DA08564 18" 33 cC & 38 CC .eevvvrvvvviiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeieees $61.99UP00184 18" 45 CC cevvvvrvvrinieeeeeeeeeeeeiiiiiiieee e e e eeeeeeeenns $61.99UP00186 20" 45 cc

................................................... $67.99Replacement Bar & ChainGuide-chaine et chaine de remplacementBarra y cadena de repuesto
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